

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

<hr/>)
TOM BRADY, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,) No. 0:11-cv-00639-SRN-JJG
)
v.)
)
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

Memorandum of Law
of the National Football League and Its Member Clubs
In Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND FACTS..... 4

I. The Norris-LaGuardia Act Divests this Court of Jurisdiction to Grant the Requested Injunctive Relief. 9

 A. This case “involves” and “grows out of” a “labor dispute.” 11

 B. The NFLPA’s purported “disclaimer” does not affect the withdrawal of jurisdiction. 12

 C. The Norris-LaGuardia Act bars injunctions against strikes and lockouts alike. 14

II. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Suit Requires Determination of Issues Within the Primary Jurisdiction of the NLRB..... 17

 A. The primary jurisdiction doctrine requires courts to stay actions that implicate issues falling within the specialized knowledge of the NLRB..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ antitrust suit rests on a predicate issue that falls squarely within the primary jurisdiction of the NLRB. 19

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Heavy Burden of Proving that Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Warranted. 28

 A. Plaintiffs cannot show a likelihood of success on the merits. 28

 1. The nonstatutory labor exemption protects lockouts by multiemployer bargaining units. 29

 2. The exemption continues to apply until the challenged conduct is sufficiently distant in time and in circumstances from the collective bargaining process. 31

3.	The exemption protects the challenged lockout from antitrust scrutiny.....	36
4.	Plaintiffs’ “waiver” argument lacks any merit.....	39
B.	Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of temporary injunctive relief.....	42
C.	The balance of harms favors the NFL.	45
D.	The public interest will be furthered only if the Court denies plaintiffs’ motion.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	45, 46
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 953 (8th Cir. 1986).....	29, 48
<i>Anytime Fitness, Inc. v. Family Fitness of Royal, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 145259 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2010)	28
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	19
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	16
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	26, 30, 48, 49
<i>Brown v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	11
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 174</i> , 203 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	13
<i>Camping Constr. Co. v. Dist. Council of Iron Workers</i> , 915 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>CDI Energy Servs., Inc. v. W. River Pumps, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29, 42
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv. Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 1093 (1979), <i>en’d</i> 630 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> 454 U.S. 404 (1982).	23
<i>Chi. Midtown Milk Distribs. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 1970 WL 2761 (7th Cir. July 9, 1970).....	14

<i>Chi. Rock Is. & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Switchmen’s Union of N. Am.</i> , 292 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1961)	16
<i>Columbia River Packers Ass’n v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	13
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	19
<i>Conoco, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 548 (1987)	42
<i>Cormier v. Simplex Techs., Inc.</i> 1999 WL 628120 (D.N.H. Mar. 4, 1999)	25
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	28
<i>Detroit Newspaper Publ’rs Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 372 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1967).....	23
<i>In re Dist. No. 1-Pac. Coast Dist. Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n</i> (<i>AFL-CIO</i>), 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 48
<i>El Cerrito Mill & Lumber Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1005 (1995)	26
<i>Gale v. Norwesco, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 284504 (D. Minn. Dec. 11, 1990)	18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>H.A. Artists & Assocs., Inc. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	10, 16
<i>In re Haywood v. NBA</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971) (Blackmun, J.) (in chambers)	45
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO & Local 159 (Texlite, Inc.)</i> , 119 NLRB 1792 (1958), <i>enfd</i> 266 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1959)	21

<i>Jackson v. NFL</i> , 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992)	16, 45
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	11
<i>John Peterson Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 887 (D. Minn. 1985)	43
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	19
<i>Local 926, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Jones</i> 460 U.S. 669 (1983)	25
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	29
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL v. Pan S.S. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 365 (1960)	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	28
<i>McNeil v. NFL (sub nom. Powell v. NFL)</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Minn. 1991)	25
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers’ Union, Local No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods.</i> , 311 U.S. 91 (1940)	10
<i>Minn-Dak Farmers Co-op. Emps. Org. v. Minn-Dak Farmers Co-op.</i> , 3 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	13
<i>Newspaper Guild of Salem v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>News-Press Publ’g Co.</i> , 145 NLRB 803 (1964)	23

<i>NFLPA v. NFL</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 971 (D. Minn. 2008)	44
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974).....	20, 24
<i>Osthus ex rel. NLRB v. Laborers Dist. Council of Minn. & N.D.</i> , 2010 WL 3927409 (D. Minn. Oct. 4, 2010)	48
<i>Platt v. Jack Cooper Transp. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 91, 95 (8th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 598 v. Morris</i> , 511 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Wash. 1981)	12, 14
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 678 F. Supp. 777 (D. Minn. 1988)	24
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 690 F. Supp. 812 (D. Minn. 1988)	11, 47, 48, 49
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 930 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	24
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Home Savs. of Am.</i> , 946 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Retail Assocs, Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 388 (1958)	21
<i>Reynolds v. NFL</i> , 584 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1978).....	46
<i>Rittmiller v. Blex Oil, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 857 (8th Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>S & M Constructors, Inc. v. Foley Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	44

<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Teamsters Local Union 682 v. KCI Constr. Co.</i> , 384 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	18, 24
<i>W. Gulf Maritime Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24</i> , 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 104.....	9, 10, 11, 14
29 U.S.C. § 105.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 113.....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 152(5)	22
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	18, 25
29 U.S.C. § 176.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 178.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(e)(1).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (9th ed. 2009).....	29
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 178 (1981)	42
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 196 (1981)	42
S. Rep. No. 163, 72 Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	15
